301 Consult ÒPrecautionsÓ page 327 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves..
INTRINSICALLY SAFE CIRCUIT
In order to use an intrinsically safe valve in a hazardous location, the installation must be in accordance with the following installation diagram :
I n t r i n s i c a l l y  S a f e  V a l v e s
There are 3 basic parts to an intrinsically safe circuit :
1. FIELD DEVICE
This is defined as the device that will be used in the hazardous location. In this case, the field device will be the intrinsically safe valve.
2. ASSOCIATED APPARATUS

KA Mini plug-in
KJ Mini plug-in male only
HOW TO ORDER 92 SER IES  FLOW CONTROL MODULE*
NOTE: If a flow control assembly is used with the dual
pressure regulator option, only the flow control on the
“B” end is functional. (Controls both cylinder ports.)
NOTE: Consult the general catalog for regulator and
circuit bar ordering information.
FC 92C-AA
FC 92C-BA
FC 92C-CA
Plug-in flow control assembly single solenoid
Plug-in flow control assembly double solenoid
Non plug-in flow control assembly
*If flow control module is to be installed between valve and base or valve and manifold at the factory,
add -9 after the flow control model number, i.e., FC92C-AA-9. The flow control model number
should follow the valve model number on which it is to be installed.
307 Consult “Precautions” page 327 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves..
S e c t i o n  6 Opt ions
309 Consult “Precautions” page 327 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves..
O P T I O N S
Codification table for voltages / Manual operator / Electrical connection
- Pilot operated valves 52, 67, 92, 93, 400, ISO1, ISO2, ISO3 Series
-DM-  D XX X-X XX
1       2     3       4
VALVE CODE �
OPTIONS AVAILABLE FOR
310 Consult “Precautions” page 327 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves..
O P T I O N S
1. VOLTAGE
D-XX X-X XX VOLTAGE
DA 24 VDC (5.4W)
DB 12 VDC (5.4W)
DC 12 VDC (7.5W)
DD 24 VDC (7.3W)
DE 12 VDC (12.7W)
DF 24 VDC (12.7W)
DK 110 VDC (4.7W)
DJ 28 VDC (5.2W)
DL 64 VDC (6.0W)
DM 36 VDC (5.3W)
DN 6 VDC (6.0W)
DR 90 VDC (6.6W)
DS 110 VDC (7.3W)
DT 75 VDC (5.6W)
DP 48 VDC (5.8W)
FA 12 VDC (1.8W)
FB 24 VDC (1.8W)
FE 12 VDC (2.4W)
FF 24 VDC (2.4W)
JA 120/60, 110/50 (2.9W)
JB 240/60, 220/50 (2.9W)
JC 24/60, 24/50 (3.7W)
JD 100/60, 100/50, 110/60  (3.9W)
JE 220/60 (3.4W)
JF 240/50 (2.8W)
JG 200/60, 200/50 (3.9W)
2. WIRE  LENGTH
D-XX X-X XX WIRE LENGTH
0 No wires
A 18"
B 24"
C 36"
D 48"
E 72"
F 96"
3. MANUAL OPERATOR
D-XX X-X XX MANUAL OPERATOR
0 No operator
1 Non-locking recessed
2 Locking recessed
3 Non-locking extended
4 Locking extended